3/28/02

## 04-17-2002



102057572

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 23359/00142

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): IMO Aerospace Company Name: TransDigm, Inc.. [] Individual(s) [] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership Internal Address: MAR 2 8 2002 [X] Corporation-State (Delaware) [ ] Other \_\_\_\_\_ Street Address: 26380 Curtis Wright Parkway Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? City Richmond Heights □ yes 🖾 no State Ohio Zip 44143 [] Individual(s) citizenship\_ [] Association 3. Nature of Conveyance [] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership [] Assignment [X] Merger [x] Corporation-State Delaware [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other [] Other Execution Date: September 30, 1993 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] yes [x] No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes no 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Trademark Registration No(s). 1,189,110 None. Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: document should be mailed: Danielle A. Somrak 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 800 Superior Avenue, Suite 1400 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Total Fee Due CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Any deficiencies Day all 26, 2012 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United 8. Deposit account number: 03-0172 States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope with sufficient postage addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, Box Assignments, (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513 deposit account) Signature DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 3-26-02 Danielle A. Sonrak Name of Person Signing

04/17/2002 JJALLAN2 00000015 1189110

Total number of pages comprising transmittal: 5

01 FC:481

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"IMO AEROSPACE COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "TRANSDIGM INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "TRANSDIGM INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1993, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

Variet Smith Fitting

AUTHENTICATION: 1180848

DATE: 06-11-01 TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002484 FRAME: 0683** 

2342542 010277877

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 PM 09/30/1993 932735315 - 2342542

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

## IMO AEROSPACE COMPANY

INTO

## TRANSDIGM INC.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

TransDigm Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The Corporation owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Imo Aerospace Company (the "Subsidiary"), a Delaware corporation having no other outstanding class of stock.
- 2. The Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted on September 30, 1993 by the unanimous written consent of the members thereof and filed with the minutes of the Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions of Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, determined to merge the Subsidiary into the Corporation:

WHEREAS, the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Subsidiary Common Stock"), of Imo

10825004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002484 FRAME: 0684 Aerospace Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"); and

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary Common Stock is the only outstanding class of stock of the Subsidiary; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to merge the Subsidiary into the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS:

RESOLVED, that the Subsidiary shall be merged into the Corporation (the "Merger"), and the Corporation, as the surviving corporation of the Merger, shall assume all of the obligations of the Subsidiary;

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed in the name and on behalf of the Corporation to execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions providing for the Merger, the date of adoption hereof and any additional information required by Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware; and

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation and under its corporate seal if required, to execute and deliver such other documents and to take such other actions as they may deem necessary or advisable in order to carry out fully the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions.

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002484 FRAME: 0685

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be executed by the undersigned officers on the 30th day of September, 1993.

TRANSDIGM INC.

By:

David I. Wahrhaftig

Vice President

Attest:

Peter F. Schweinfurth Assistant Secretary